Financial statements of the parent companyPrimary financial statements of the Group Notes to the consolidated financial statements 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. Proposal by the Board of Directors

KEY FIGURES FINANCIAL STATEMENTSREPORT BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REMUNERATION REPORTSUSTAINABILITY REPORT

59
Lassila & Tikanoja

Annual Report 2023

Sensitivity to interest rate risks arising from financial
instruments
The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit
for the period and equity to changes in the interest rate level with regard to
financial instruments in the statement of financial position, including financial
assets and liabilities as well as derivative contracts. Changes in the fair value
of derivative contracts under hedge accounting are assumed to be allocated
entirely to equity.

The following assumptions have been used in calculating sensitivity to
changes in the interest rate level:

• The change in the interest rate level is assumed to be a rise of
 +1.0 percentage point and a decrease of -1.0 percentage point.
• The exposure underlying the calculation includes interest-bearing financial

liabilities and interest rate swaps.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk arising from financial instruments
2023 2022

MEUR

Profit
after

tax Equity

Profit
after

tax Equity

Floating rate loans:
+ 1.0% change in market interest rates -0.3 -0.4
- 1.0% change in market interest rates 0.3 0.4
Hedging instruments:
+ 1.0% change in market interest rates - 0.3
- 1.0% change in market interest rates - -0.3

Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

Accounting policy
In accordance with L&T’s financing policy, derivative agreements are
used for the reduction of financial risks related to changes in market
interest rates. At the beginning of the financial period, the Group had one
interest rate swap, which had been implemented to protect the cashflows
of floating rate loans from the interest rate risk. This interest rate swap
was prematurely terminated in June 2023.

Derivatives are recognised in the balance sheet initially at fair value.